## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

**Creating Better India** 

Date

Circular No.: 219/2024

: 13/11/2024

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website:www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

**INDIAN UNION** 

SUB: WINTER ADVENTURE 2025 AT OUR CHALET SWITZERLAND

Dear Sir/Madam,

## Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

Winter Adventure 2025 is going to held at Our Chalet, WAGGGS's World Centre in Switzerland, offering opportunities for their Member Organisations.

The program experiences the magic of the snowy swiss alps like snow shoeing, sledging, cross-country skiing and winter hiking. The challenges to build your teamwork. Activities vary and can be adapted to suit the age range, interests, and abilities of participants.

The details are as follows:

<b>Event Name</b>	:	WINTER ADVENTURE 2025
Date		06 <sup>th</sup> January to 30 <sup>th</sup> March, 2025
	:	(Choose 4,6 or 8 Nights of any week From January to March 2025)
Venue	:	Our Chalet Hohliebeweg 1, 3715 Adelboden, Switzerland.
Who can attend	:	Be active members of the Bharat Scouts and Guides.
		<ul> <li>Over 10 years of age accompany with Adult Leader</li> </ul>
		Be able to understand and communicate well in English
		<ul> <li>Be mature and responsible global citizens.</li> </ul>
Event Fee	:	The total cost of the event is CHF526 i.e. 53,000 Indian
		Rupee.
Airfare & Visa Fee	:	Airfare - INR 40,000/- per head by the participants
		(approximate).
		VISA & Travel Insurance - INR 15,000/- per head by the
		participants (approximate).
Caution Money	:	<b>Rs. 5,000/-</b> (Non-refundable) - As per Circular No. 110/2023)
		dated 06 <sup>th</sup> July 2023.
		Caution Money is to be remitted through the following link
		under International events.
		https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm
		<u>?corpID=2784356</u>
Last date of submission	:	Kindly send the duly filled application forms with district/state
		endorsement to <u>info@bsgindia.org</u> with a copy at
		intdeskgw@bsgindia.org on or before 25.11. 2024.

State Associations are requested to circulate these opportunities within their States/ Districts for interested members to apply.

For any queries feel free to contact the undersigned on +917666392611.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours Sincerely,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME AND TRAINING)

**Encl.:** 1. Winter Adventure Information Pack

2. Participant Application Form

## Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.